DEFINING EXCELLENCE

Meeting Date: April 7, 2025

Title: Personnel Recommendations
Type: Consent
Presenter(s): Sonya Sailer, Executive Director of Human Resources

Description: Personnel recommendations are made monthly. These conditional offers of
employment are subject to successful completion of a criminal background check, 1-9 Employment
Eligibility Verification and, where applicable, the issuance of the required license. Salary subject to
change upon verification of correct step and lane placement.

Recommendation: Approve the attached personnel recommendations.
Desired Outcome(s) from the Board:

Attachment(s):
1. Report (next page)



LICENSED STAFF

A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

Name Building

ADAMS NUNEZ, ELIZABETH ND

AUMAN, SAMANTHA CN
BARNHOLDT, LISA CS
BRITT, WILLIAM EHS
CAMBIO, NICHOLAS \AY
DRIESLEIN, ALEC EHS
GROGAN, THOMAS CS
GROGAN, THOMAS CN

HAWTHORNE, MARGRETHE ND

OLSON, TAMSIN ELC
PETERSEN, SERENA CN
SOWA, KATHARINE CN
TAUBEL, CHARLOTTE ND
TRIMBERGER, ANA CS
VOLKE, KENDALL EHS

ZIMMERMAN, SAMANTHA SV

Position
GRADE 2 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

SPECIAL EDUCATION
TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL, 1.0 FTE
ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL, 1.0 FTE

SPECIAL EDUCATION
TEACHER (LTS)

MATHEMATICS TEACHER (LTS)

TITLE | TEACHER

GRADE 4 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE
GRADE 4 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE
ECSE TEACHER, 0.31 FTE

SPECIAL EDUCATION
TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

GRADE 3 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE
KINDERGARTEN TEACHER, 1.0 FTE
GRADE 3 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

SPECIAL EDUCATION
TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

SCIENCE TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

Name Building
DUDLEY, CASEY \AY
GILMORE, LAURA HL
HORSTMAN, KIRSTEN ND
HUBERTY, REBECCA CN
IRONS, SARAH EVP

Position

Wage
$71,369.00

$65,497.00

$179,997.00

$158,936.00

$33.23/HOUR

$33.23/HOUR

$36.42/HOUR

$69,457.00
$48,909.00
$17,858.30

$48,909.00

$54,539.00
$67,500.00
$85,154.00

$61,354.00

$54,152.00

SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

KINDERGARTEN TEACHER, 1.0 FTE (FROM LOA)

TALENT DEVELOPMENT TEACHER, 0.2 FTE

GRADE 3 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE

FAMILY/CONSUMER SCIENCE TEACHER
RESIGNING FROM 0.2 FTE OF POSITION

Date
08/18/2025

08/18/2025

07/01/2025
07/01/2025

04/18/2025
06/03/2025

03/10/2025
06/02/2025

04/07/2025
06/02/2025

08/18/2025
08/18/2025
02/27/2025

08/18/2025

08/18/2025
08/18/2025
08/18/2025

08/18/2025

08/18/2025

Date
06/03/2025
04/07/2025
06/03/2025
06/03/2025

06/03/2025



KILE, ANNE-KATHRIN CcC SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE 06/03/2025

MEIER, GRETCHEN EHS LICENSED SCHOOL NURSE 06/03/2025
RESIGNING FROM 0.5 FTE OF POSITION

C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Name Building Assignment Change Wage Date
KIND, MAREN CN SPEECH/LANG PATHOLOGIST $71,369.00
08/18/2025

FROM 0.5 FTETO 1.0 FTE

PETERSON, MATTHEW CS CLASSROOM MUSIC TEACHER $71,811.00 08/18/2025
FROM 0.9 FTETO 1.0 FTE

TOW-REINERT, SHIRLEY CS FROM: TITLE | TEACHER $26,198.80 08/18/2025
TO: TALENT DEVELOPMENT TEACHER, 0.4 FTE

WILLIAMS, MEGAN CS,CN, ELC DAPE TEACHER $92,210.40 08/18/2025
FROM 0.8 FTETO 0.9 FTE

D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Name Building Position Anticipated Dates of Leave
CARR, MOLLY Ccv SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER 02/12/2025 - 06/02/2025
COLDAGELLI, ARIANA ND GRADE 3 TEACHER 03/17/2025 - 06/02/2025
FRUCI, ERIN EHS MATHEMATICS TEACHER 03/10/2025 - 06/02/2025
PAMPUSCH, POLLY vV ESL TEACHER 05/12/2025 - 06/02/2025
POLK SINGER, NICOLE CC,ND LICENSED SCHOOL NURSE 02/25/2025 - 03/07/2025
ROEMEN, RYAN EHS SCIENCE TEACHER 02/14/2025 - 05/02/2025

H. REQUEST FOR 1-YEAR UNPAID PARTIAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Name Building Position Anticipated Dates of Leave
TESSMER-TUCK, PAUL CS TALENT DEVELOPMENT TEACHER 08/18/2025 - 06/02/2026

FROM 1.0 FTETO 0.6 FTE

. REQUEST FOR CONTINUED PHASED RETIREMENT POSITION (2025-26 PILOT PROGRAM)

Name Building Position Wage Date
PERALTA, YVONNE ND PHASED RETIREMENT TEACHER $48,909 08/18/2025

TEACHING & LEARNING DEPT AND
FRENCH IMMERSION ASSIGNMENTS



NON-LICENSED STAFF

A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

Name

DORAN, VANESSA

GEISERT, WARAPORN
04/14/2025

JHA, SWATI

LYNG, TAYLER

MCDONNELL, ELIZABETH
NIEMEIER, STELLA
PATZLOFF, PAUL

PHILL, CHRISTINE
STRUSZ, KERI

TULKKI, ERIC

Building
ELC

ELC

ELC

HL
\AY%
TC
ELC
HL

vV

ELC

Position

INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT

INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT &

CHILDCARE ASSISTANT

INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT &
CHILDCARE ASSISTANT

INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT &
CHILDCARE ASSISTANT

EA SPED PARA

EA SPED PARA

BUS DRIVER

INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT

EA SPED PARA

CUSTODIAN

B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

Name

BRATHALL, GUNTPISHCHA

FINANGER, KIM

JONES, CHRISTOPHER
LAZZERONI, MARY
LEWIS, PATRICIA
LUNDQUIST, MARTHA
MEZA MENDEZ, YOLIMAR
RUBENSTEIN, ERROL
SACKETT, CATHY
THOMPSON, LEE
TULKKI, ERIC

WAKEFIELD, SUSAN

Building
EHS
SV
wW
ECC
wW
EHS
ELC
VvV
SV
ECC
\AY%

(ON)

Position

EA SPED PARA

EA SPED PARA

EA SPED PARA

EA SPED PARA

DUE PROCESS SPECIALIST
EA - BAND PARA

HEALTH SERVICES ASSOCIATE
EA SPED PARA

EA SPED PARA

HR SPECIALIST
CUSTODIAN

MEDIA ASSISTANT

Wage
$21.00/HOUR

$21.27/HOUR

$20.20/HOUR
$17.08/HOUR

$20.75/HOUR
$19.73/HOUR

$22.75/HOUR
$22.50/HOUR
$25.86/HOUR
$20.50/HOUR
$23.00/HOUR

$23.60/HOUR

$21.00/HOUR

Date

03/17/2025

04/07/2025

04/07/2025

02/28/2025
03/13/2025
03/07/2025
03/24/2025
03/02/2025

03/19/2025

Date
03/07/2025
05/30/2025
03/28/2025
03/19/2025
06/06/2025
05/30/2025
03/20/2025
03/21/2025
05/30/2025
04/30/2025
03/21/2025

03/14/2025



WILLIAMS, ENOCH ECC CUSTODIAN 03/26/2025
C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Name Building Assignment Change Wage Date
LUX, MATTHEW ECC FROM: PROGRAM SPECIALIST $76,753 03/01/2025
TO: KIDS’ CLUB PROGRAM MANAGER
D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Name Building Position Anticipated Dates of Leave
AHMED, FAISA Ccv EA SPED PARA 03/10/2025 - 04/24/2025
DACK, RICKIE vV CUSTODIAN 03/06/2025 - 03/28/2025
COMMUNITY EDUCATION SERVICES STAFE
A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT
Name Building Position Wage Date
HAUGAARD, TIA CcC KIDS’' CLUB LEAD $17.85/HOUR 03/27/2025
MORRIS, CHANDRA ND KIDS’' CLUB LEAD $20.93/HOUR 02/25/2025
SUGATA, NORIKO ELC CHILDCARE ASSISTANT $16.42/HOUR 03/04/2025
VIJAYARAJAN, MADHANA HL KIDS’ CLUB LEAD $22.66/HOUR 03/24/2025
B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS
Name Building Position Date
HEISLER, MARGARET CcC KIDS’ CLUB LEAD 02/24/2025
HOLT, NEVAEH CS KIDS’ CLUB LEAD
03/10/2025
SALMI-PERRY, JULIAN CS KIDS’ CLUB LEAD 03/31/2025
SHANNON, ALLEN CcC KIDS’ CLUB LEAD 03/18/2025
STEPHENS, SAVON Ccv KIDS’ CLUB LEAD 03/28/2025
C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Name Building Position Wage Date
MCCLURE-HELBLING, ERIN CS PARAPROFESSIONAL $22.66/HOUR 02/21/2025

ADDING ENRICHMENT LEAD



WOLF, QUINN CcC FROM: KIDS’ CLUB SITE LEAD
TO: PROGRAM SPECIALIST

D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Name Building Position
HINCK, AMANDA ECC PROGRAM SPECIALIST
SIMMONS, COLLEEN ND KIDS’ CLUB LEAD

$28.65/HOUR 03/10/2025

Anticipated Dates of Leave

05/12/2025 - 06/10/2025

04/21/2025 - 07/29/2025



