

Meeting Date: April 7, 2025

Title: Personnel Recommendations

Type: Consent

Presenter(s): Sonya Sailer, Executive Director of Human Resources

Description: Personnel recommendations are made monthly. These conditional offers of employment are subject to successful completion of a criminal background check, I-9 Employment Eligibility Verification and, where applicable, the issuance of the required license. Salary subject to change upon verification of correct step and lane placement.

Recommendation: Approve the attached personnel recommendations.

Desired Outcome(s) from the Board:

Attachment(s):

1. Report (next page)

LICENSED STAFF

A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
ADAMS NUNEZ, ELIZABETH	ND	GRADE 2 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$71,369.00	08/18/2025
AUMAN, SAMANTHA	CN	SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$65,497.00	08/18/2025
BARNHOLDT, LISA	CS	ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL, 1.0 FTE	\$179,997.00	07/01/2025
BRITT, WILLIAM	EHS	ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL, 1.0 FTE	\$158,936.00	07/01/2025
CAMBIO, NICHOLAS	VV	SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER (LTS)	\$33.23/HOUR	04/18/2025 - 06/03/2025
DRIESLEIN, ALEC	EHS	MATHEMATICS TEACHER (LTS)	\$33.23/HOUR	03/10/2025 - 06/02/2025
GROGAN, THOMAS	CS	TITLE I TEACHER	\$36.42/HOUR	04/07/2025 - 06/02/2025
GROGAN, THOMAS	CN	GRADE 4 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$69,457.00	08/18/2025
HAWTHORNE, MARGRETHE	ND	GRADE 4 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$48,909.00	08/18/2025
OLSON, TAMSIN	ELC	ECSE TEACHER, 0.31 FTE	\$17,858.30	02/27/2025
PETERSEN, SERENA	CN	SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$48,909.00	08/18/2025
SOWA, KATHARINE	CN	GRADE 3 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$54,539.00	08/18/2025
TAUBEL, CHARLOTTE	ND	KINDERGARTEN TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$67,500.00	08/18/2025
TRIMBERGER, ANA	CS	GRADE 3 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$85,154.00	08/18/2025
VOLKE, KENDALL	EHS	SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$61,354.00	08/18/2025
ZIMMERMAN, SAMANTHA	SV	SCIENCE TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	\$54,152.00	08/18/2025

B. <u>RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS</u>

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	<u>Date</u>
DUDLEY, CASEY	VV	SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	06/03/2025
GILMORE, LAURA	HL	KINDERGARTEN TEACHER, 1.0 FTE (FROM LOA)	04/07/2025
HORSTMAN, KIRSTEN	ND	TALENT DEVELOPMENT TEACHER, 0.2 FTE	06/03/2025
HUBERTY, REBECCA	CN	GRADE 3 TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	06/03/2025
IRONS, SARAH	EVP	FAMILY/CONSUMER SCIENCE TEACHER RESIGNING FROM 0.2 FTE OF POSITION	06/03/2025

KILE, ANNE-KATHRIN	CC	SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER, 1.0 FTE	06/03/2025
MEIER, GRETCHEN	EHS	LICENSED SCHOOL NURSE RESIGNING FROM 0.5 FTE OF POSITION	06/03/2025

C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Assignment Change	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
KIND, MAREN	CN	SPEECH/LANG PATHOLOGIST	\$71,3	69.00
08/18/2025		FROM 0.5 FTE TO 1.0 FTE		
PETERSON, MATTHEW	CS	CLASSROOM MUSIC TEACHER FROM 0.9 FTE TO 1.0 FTE	\$71,811.00	08/18/2025
TOW-REINERT, SHIRLEY	CS	FROM: TITLE I TEACHER TO: TALENT DEVELOPMENT TEACHER, 0.4	\$26,198.80 FTE	08/18/2025
WILLIAMS, MEGAN	CS, CN, ELC	DAPE TEACHER FROM 0.8 FTE TO 0.9 FTE	\$92,210.40	08/18/2025

D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	Anticipated Dates of Leave
CARR, MOLLY	CV	SPECIAL EDUCATION TEACHER	02/12/2025 - 06/02/2025
COLDAGELLI, ARIANA	ND	GRADE 3 TEACHER	03/17/2025 - 06/02/2025
FRUCI, ERIN	EHS	MATHEMATICS TEACHER	03/10/2025 - 06/02/2025
PAMPUSCH, POLLY	VV	ESL TEACHER	05/12/2025 - 06/02/2025
POLK SINGER, NICOLE	CC, ND	LICENSED SCHOOL NURSE	02/25/2025 - 03/07/2025
ROEMEN, RYAN	EHS	SCIENCE TEACHER	02/14/2025 - 05/02/2025

H. REQUEST FOR 1-YEAR UNPAID PARTIAL LEAVE OF ABSENCE

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	Anticipated Dates of Leave
TESSMER-TUCK, PAUL	CS	TALENT DEVELOPMENT TEACHER FROM 1.0 FTE TO 0.6 FTE	08/18/2025 - 06/02/2026

I. REQUEST FOR CONTINUED PHASED RETIREMENT POSITION (2025-26 PILOT PROGRAM)

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
PERALTA, YVONNE	ND	PHASED RETIREMENT TEACHER TEACHING & LEARNING DEPT AND FRENCH IMMERSION ASSIGNMENTS	\$48,909 S	08/18/2025

NON-LICENSED STAFF

A. <u>RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT</u>

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
DORAN, VANESSA	ELC	INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT	\$21.00/HOUR	03/17/2025
GEISERT, WARAPORN	ELC	INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT	& \$21.00/HOUR	
04/14/2025		CHILDCARE ASSISTANT	\$21.27/HOUR	
JHA, SWATI	ELC	INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT & CHILDCARE ASSISTANT	\$20.20/HOUR \$17.08/HOUR	04/07/2025
LYNG, TAYLER	ELC	INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT & CHILDCARE ASSISTANT	\$20.75/HOUR \$19.73/HOUR	04/07/2025
MCDONNELL, ELIZABETH	HL	EA SPED PARA	\$22.75/HOUR	02/28/2025
NIEMEIER, STELLA	VV	EA SPED PARA	\$22.50/HOUR	03/13/2025
PATZLOFF, PAUL	тс	BUS DRIVER	\$25.86/HOUR	03/07/2025
PHILL, CHRISTINE	ELC	INSTRUCTIONAL ASSISTANT	\$20.50/HOUR	03/24/2025
STRUSZ, KERI	HL	EA SPED PARA	\$23.00/HOUR	03/02/2025
TULKKI, ERIC	VV	CUSTODIAN	\$23.60/HOUR	03/19/2025

B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	<u>Date</u>
BRATHALL, GUNTPISHCHA	EHS	EA SPED PARA	03/07/2025
FINANGER, KIM	SV	EA SPED PARA	05/30/2025
JONES, CHRISTOPHER	VV	EA SPED PARA	03/28/2025
LAZZERONI, MARY	ECC	EA SPED PARA	03/19/2025
LEWIS, PATRICIA	VV	DUE PROCESS SPECIALIST	06/06/2025
LUNDQUIST, MARTHA	EHS	EA - BAND PARA	05/30/2025
MEZA MENDEZ, YOLIMAR	ELC	HEALTH SERVICES ASSOCIATE	03/20/2025
RUBENSTEIN, ERROL	VV	EA SPED PARA	03/21/2025
SACKETT, CATHY	SV	EA SPED PARA	05/30/2025
THOMPSON, LEE	ECC	HR SPECIALIST	04/30/2025
TULKKI, ERIC	VV	CUSTODIAN	03/21/2025
WAKEFIELD, SUSAN	CS	MEDIA ASSISTANT	03/14/2025

C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Assignment Change	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
LUX, MATTHEW	ECC	FROM: PROGRAM SPECIALIST TO: KIDS' CLUB PROGRAM MANAGE	\$76,753 R	03/01/2025

D. REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	Anticipated Dates of Leave
AHMED, FAISA	CV	EA SPED PARA	03/10/2025 - 04/24/2025
DACK, RICKIE	VV	CUSTODIAN	03/06/2025 - 03/28/2025

COMMUNITY EDUCATION SERVICES STAFF

A. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
HAUGAARD, TIA	CC	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$17.85/HOUR	03/27/2025
MORRIS, CHANDRA	ND	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$20.93/HOUR	02/25/2025
SUGATA, NORIKO	ELC	CHILDCARE ASSISTANT	\$16.42/HOUR	03/04/2025
VIJAYARAJAN, MADHANA	HL	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	\$22.66/HOUR	03/24/2025

B. RESIGNATIONS, RETIREMENTS, TERMINATIONS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	<u>Date</u>
HEISLER, MARGARET	CC	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	02/24/2025
HOLT, NEVAEH 03/10/2025	CS	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	
SALMI-PERRY, JULIAN	CS	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	03/31/2025
SHANNON, ALLEN	СС	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	03/18/2025
STEPHENS, SAVON	CV	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	03/28/2025

C. CHANGE OF EMPLOYMENT STATUS

<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	<u>Wage</u>	<u>Date</u>
MCCLURE-HELBLING, ERIN	CS	PARAPROFESSIONAL ADDING ENRICHMENT LEAD	\$22.66/HOUR	02/21/2025

WOLF, QUINN	CC	FROM: KIDS' CLUB SITE LEAD TO: PROGRAM SPECIALIST	\$28.65/HOUR	03/10/2025			
D. <u>REQUEST FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE</u>							
<u>Name</u>	<u>Building</u>	Position	Anticipated D	ates of Leave			
HINCK, AMANDA	ECC	PROGRAM SPECIALIST	05/12/2025 -	06/10/2025			
SIMMONS, COLLEEN	ND	KIDS' CLUB LEAD	04/21/2025 -	07/29/2025			